GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
L OK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2497
(To be answered on the 13th March 2025)

DIGITAL ADVANCEMENTSFOR AIRPORTS

2497. DR. AMAR SINGH

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
olloR feaTotol 31l be pleased to state: -

(a) whether the Digital advancements such as Facial Authentication Technology and Decentralized Digital Credentials have revolutionised the country'sairport operations allowing travellersto move seamlessly from entry checksto boarding in a matter of minutes; and

(b) if so, the detailsthereof and if not, the reasons ther efor ?
ANSWER

Minister of Statein the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
iR fdatTotol 31IekI 31 3531 3 (Shri Murlidhar Mohol)

(a) & (b): Yes, digital advancements to revolutionize airport operations to provide seamless, hassle-free and faster passenger processing at various checkpoints have been implemented at the air ports by introducing Digi Yatra, which uses Facial Authentication Technology. To provide proper data security in Digi Yatra, by design/default, there is no central storage of passenger's Personally Identifiable Information (PI1) data. All the passenger dataisencrypted and stored in the passenger's smartphone wallet and shared only for a limited time duration with the origin airport where passenger 1D needsto be validated. The data is purged from the system within 24 hours of the departure of the flight. Presently, Digi Yatraisavailable at 24 airports.
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